

No. 12-1497

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,
KBR, INC., HALLIBURTON COMPANY, AND
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EX REL. BENJAMIN CARTER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT BENJAMIN CARTER

THOMAS M. DUNLAP
DAVID LUDWIG
DUNLAPWEAVER PLLC
211 Church St., SE
Leesburg, VA 20175
(703) 777-7319
tdunlap@dunlapweaver.com

DAVID S. STONE
Counsel of Record
ROBERT A. MAGNANINI
AMY WALKER WAGNER
JASON C. SPIRO
STONE & MAGNANINI LLP
150 John F. Kennedy
Parkway, 4th Floor
Short Hills, NJ 07078
(973) 218-1111
dstone@stonemagnalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. Introduction	1
2. Background	5
3. Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The WSLA Applies To Toll The Statute Of Limitations For This Civil Pecuniary War Fraud Offense	16
A. The Text Of The WSLA Makes No Dis- tinction Between Civil And Criminal Offenses	16
B. In 1944, Congress Clearly Set Forth Its Intent That The WSLA Apply To Litigation Involving Civil Pecuniary War Fraud Offenses	23
C. Subsequent Amendments By Other Congresses To Other Sections Of The WSLA Do Not Provide Guidance On The Meaning Of “Offense”	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. In The Years Following The 1944 Amendments, The Government Attorneys Responsible For Enforcing The WSLA And The Courts Interpreted The WSLA To Apply To Civil FCA Cases.....	31
E. Interpreting The WSLA To Apply To A Relator’s FCA Claims For Civil Fraud Offenses In Wartime Is Particularly Appropriate Given Congress’s Intent That The FCA Protect The Government From War Profiteers	34
1. The FCA is Designed to Provide the Government with a Full Range of Civil and Criminal Provisions for Protecting Against Fraud.....	34
2. The FCA is Designed for Relators to Perform a Vital Function in Uncovering and Prosecuting Fraud.....	37
F. Under The Interpretation Urged By Carter, The Dire Consequences Halliburton And <i>Amici</i> Posit Will Not Occur Because Their Arguments Are Based On False Premises.....	40
1. The Fourth Circuit’s Application of the WSLA to Carter Will Not Open the Floodgates to Revive Stale Claims.....	40
2. The WSLA’s Application to Fraud Offenses Unrelated to War is Not Before this Court.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Triggering Events for Applying the WSLA are not Before this Court.....	43
G. Carter Timely Filed His Original Case, And His Refiled Complaint Should Relate Back To His Initial Filing, Or The Statute Should Be Equitably Tolled Under The Circumstances	44
II. The First-to-File Provision Does Not Bar Carter’s Complaint	47
A. When Congress Said “Pending” It Meant “Pending.” The FCA’s Plain Language Restricts The First-To-File Provision To Pending Cases.....	47
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Reading Of The First-To-File Provision Is Consistent With The FCA’s Statutory Scheme And The Express Intent Of Congress And Halliburton’s Reading is Contrary To That Intent	51
C. The First-To-File Provision’s Practical Real World Goals Are Accomplished Under The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation	57
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Will Not Result In Either An Endless Stream Of Meritless Cases Or A Delay In Filing Cases. Rather It Will Encourage The Early Filing Of Well-Pled Cases By Knowledgeable Relators.....	58
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

18 U.S.C. § 3287 (2009)App. 1

31 U.S.C. § 3730 (2012)App. 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	17
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	28
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gabell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	52
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	32, 33, 42
<i>Burnett v. New York C. R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	46
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2060 (2012)	20
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	48
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	53
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	28
<i>Emplrs. Ins. v. Fox Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2008).....	57
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	36, 45
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	29
<i>Garfield v. J.C. Nichols Real Estate</i> , 57 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 1995)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....	20
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	22, 35, 38, 43
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	30
<i>Koller v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 309 (1959)	27, 32
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	21
<i>Monessen S. R. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	23
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852).....	18
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	40
<i>Republic of Aus. v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	43
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956).....	26
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	17
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	34
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	22, 40, 52, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	44
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	29
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic C. L. R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 574 (1945)	45
<i>U.S. v. Hougham</i> , 270 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1959), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 364 U.S. 310 (1960)	22
<i>U.S. v. Salvatore</i> , 140 F. Supp. 470 (E.D. Pa. 1956)	22
<i>U.S. v. Strange Bros. Hide Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 177 (N.D. Iowa 1954)	22
<i>U.S. v. Temple</i> , 147 F. Supp. 118 (N.D. Ill. 1956)	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	51
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 127 F.2d 233 (3d Cir. 1942)	2
<i>United States v. Covollo</i> , 136 F. Supp. 107 (E.D. Pa. 1955)	23
<i>United States v. Grainger</i> , 346 U.S. 235 (1953)	14, 32, 33, 42
<i>United States v. Karron</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Kolsky</i> , 137 F. Supp. 359 (E.D. Pa. 1955)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Murphy-Cook & Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 806 (E.D. Pa. 1954)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	30
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010).....	50, 60
<i>United States ex rel. Duprey v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-1487 (D. Md. June 5, 2007)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	56
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	49, 51, 60
<i>United States ex rel. St. John LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....	58
<i>United States ex rel. Thorpe v. Halliburton Co.</i> , Civ. No. 05-cv-08924 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2005)	8, 9, 54, 55
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	34
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1278 (2011)	28
<i>Welsh v. Wis.</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	20
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 38	20
18 U.S.C. § 38(c)(3)	36
18 U.S.C. § 402	20
18 U.S.C. § 983	20
18 U.S.C. § 1595	30
18 U.S.C. § 1964	30
18 U.S.C. § 2520	30
18 U.S.C. § 3626	30
18 U.S.C. § 4243	30
18 U.S.C. § 4248	30
28 U.S.C. § 1500	52
28 U.S.C. § 2462	27
31 U.S.C. § 232(C)	28
31 U.S.C. § 232(E)(2)	29
31 U.S.C. § 234	29
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	39, 60
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	39
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	59
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)-(4)	37
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)	2, 11, 47, 48, 49
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	38
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4)	28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1).....	28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	52, 60
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	60
31 U.S.C. § 3731(c)	39
31 U.S.C. § 3731(e)	20, 35, 39
41 U.S.C. § 119.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11(a)(5)(A)-(B).....	52
Act of Aug. 24, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-706, 56 Stat. 747	24, 25
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683	42
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 698	34
Authorization for the Use of Military Force against Iraq, Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002).....	44
Contract Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 78-395, 58 Stat. 649	13, 25, 26, 28
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733.....	<i>passim</i>
Surplus Property Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78- 457, 58 Stat. 765	<i>passim</i>
Wartime Suspension of Limitations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3287.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)19*Black’s Law Dictionary* (5th ed. 1979)50*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009)19*False Claims Reform Act, Hearing Before the
Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and Procedure
of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong.
20 (1985)*57

H.R. Rep. No. 78-1355 (1944).....25

H.R. Rep. No. 78-1590 (1944).....25

H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986).....56

*Oversight of the False Claims Act, Hearing
Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Sub-
comm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice
113th Cong. 1 (2014)*34*Oxford English Dictionary* (2d ed. 1991)19Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Justice
Department Celebrates 25th Anniversary of
False Claims Act Amendments of 1986 (Jan.
31, 2012) 35*Random House Dictionary* (2d ed. 1987)19

S. Rep. No. 78-1057 (1944)26, 27

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (July 28, 1986).....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 110-431 (2008)	31
Sen. James E. Murray, Contract Settlement Act of 1944, 10 Law & Contemporary Probs. 683 (1944)	24
<i>The Chicago Manual of Style</i> (16th ed. 2010)	49
Wil Granger, <i>KBR Report Of Findings & Root Cause Water Mission B4 Ar Ramadi</i> (May 13, 2005)	7
